
 
 

           CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
 

  DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE  
AGENDA 

 
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 11, 2018 

3:00 P.M.  
ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. LATE ITEMS 

III. ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

IV. ADOPTION OF MINUTES – March 14, 2018  

V. STAFF REPORT 

VI. OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN AMENDMENT and REZONING APPLICATION 
899 Esquimalt Road 
[PID 030-151-562  Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan EPP69557] 
 
PURPOSE OF APPLICATION: 
 

The applicant is requesting a change in Official Community Plan Land Use Designation from 
the current mix of “Commercial Mixed-Use” designation on its northwestern half and “Multi-
Unit, Low Rise Residential” designation on its southeastern half to entirely “Commercial 
Mixed-Use” and a change in zoning from the current mix of C-2 [Neighbourhood Commercial] 
and RD-1 [Two Family Residential] to a Comprehensive Development District zone [CD]. This 
change is required to accommodate the proposed 13 storey, commercial mixed-use building 
consisting of 2 retail commercial units, 62 residential units, and a 94 space parking garage. 

 
This site is located within Development Permit Area No. 1 - Multi-Unit Residential and 
Development Permit Area No. 2 - Commercial.  Should the rezoning application be approved, 
the applicant would need to obtain a Development Permit respecting the character of the 
development, including landscaping, form, exterior design and finish of the proposed 13 
storey, mixed-use commercial and residential building, which would be considered by both 
the Design Review Committee and Council in the future. 

 
Evaluation of this application should focus on the proposed siting, height, mass, 
density, lot coverage, usable open space, parking, fit with the neighbourhood, and 
consistency with the overall direction contained within the Official Community Plan. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The Esquimalt Design Review Committee recommends that the application for an 
amendment to the Official Community Plan and rezoning, authorizing a 13 storey, commercial 
mixed-use building consisting 2 retail commercial space and 62 residential units, sited in 
accordance with the BCLS Site Plan provided by Wey Massenburg Land Surveying Inc., 
stamped “Received November 30, 2017”, and incorporating height and massing consistent 
with the architectural plans prepared by Farzin Yadegari Architect Inc., stamped “Received 
March 7, 2018”, detailing the development proposed to be located at 899 Esquimalt Road 
[PID 030-151-562, Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan EPP69557] be forwarded to 
Council with a recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the 
application including reasons for the chosen recommendation. 
 

 



DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE 
AGENDA – MEETING – APRIL 11, 2018  Page 2 of 2 
 
VII. NEXT REGULAR MEETING 
             
 May 9, 2018  

 
VIII. ADJOURNMENT 



 
CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 

 
 ADVISORY DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE  

 MINUTES OF MARCH 14, 2018 
ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 

 
PRESENT:       Ally Dewji, Chair   Wendy Kay 
    Graeme Verhulst   Jill Singleton    
    Robert Schindelka     
     
ABSENT:   Roger Wheelock, Bev Windjack and Cst. Rae Robirtis  
 
STAFF:  Bill Brown, Director of Development Services, Staff Liaison  
    Pearl Barnard, Recording Secretary 
    Rachel Dumas, Administrative Assistant / Deputy Corporate Officer 
 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

The Vice Chair called the meeting to order at 3:02 p.m. 
 
II. LATE ITEMS 
 
 There were no late items.  
  
III. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 

Moved by Wendy Kay and seconded by Robert Schindelka: That the agenda be approved as 
circulated.  Carried Unanimously 

 
IV. ADOPTION OF MINUTES – February 14, 2018 

 
Moved by Jill Singleton, seconded by Robert Schindelka: That the minutes of February 14, 2018 
be adopted as amended.  Carried Unanimously 

 
V. STAFF REPORTS 
 

REZONING APPLICATION 
638 Constance Avenue and 640 Constance Avenue and 637 Nelson Street 

 
Heather Spinney, Praxis Architects Inc., and Jim Partlow, Lombard North Group Inc. provided 
an overview of the rezoning applications for 638 and 640 Constance Avenue and 637 Nelson 
Street, presented a PowerPoint presentation and responded to questions from the Committee.  

 
Committee comments included (response in italics):  

 

 Concerns regarding the number of parking spaces for the project. 
 Community Consultation held for the project? Ms. Spinney advised that they had held a 

meeting in early December, with some concerns expressed about parking. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Moved by Ally Dewji, seconded by Jill Singleton:  The Esquimalt Design Review Committee 
recommends that the application for Rezoning, authorizing a 20.5 metre [6 storeys], 77 unit, 
multiple family residential building sited in accordance with the BCLS Site Plan provided by J.E. 
Anderson and Associates Surveyors-Engineers, stamped “Received January 18, 2018”, and 
incorporating height and massing consistent with the architectural plans provided by Praxis 
Architects Inc., stamped “Received January 16, 2018”, detailing the development proposed to 
be located at 638 Constance Avenue [PID 000-546-437  Lot B (DD 237133I), of Lots 79 and 89, 
Suburban Lot 44, Esquimalt District, Plan 2854], 640 Constance Avenue [PID 000-380-911 
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Amended Lot 88 (DD 208442I), of Suburban Lot 44, Esquimalt District, Plan 2854], and 637 
Nelson Street [PID 006-386-466 Lot D (DD367731-I), Suburban Lot 44, Esquimalt District, Plan 
2854] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation for approval as the proposed 
development fits in with the character of the neighbourhood and is also in keeping with the 
current guidelines within the Official Community Plan.  Carried Unanimously  

 
VIII. NEXT REGULAR MEETING 
 

Wednesday, April 11, 2018 
 
IX. ADJOURNMENT 
 

The meeting adjourned at 3:25 p.m. 
 

           CERTIFIED CORRECT 
 
 
 

 
_____________________________________   _______________________ 
CHAIR, DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE                      ANJA NURVO,  
THIS 11th DAY OF APRIL, 2018                CORPORATE OFFICER  



CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
  Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1   
  Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax  (250) 414-7111 
 

       DRC Meeting: April 11, 2018 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE: 
 

April 6, 2018  

TO: 
 

Chair and Members of the Design Review Committee 

FROM: 
 

Alex Tang, Planner 
Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN AMENDMENT and REZONING 
APPLICATION 
899 Esquimalt Road 
[PID 030-151-562  Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan EPP69557] 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Esquimalt Design Review Committee recommends that the application for an amendment 
to the Official Community Plan and rezoning, authorizing a 13 storey, commercial mixed-use 
building consisting 2 retail commercial space and 62 residential units, sited in accordance with 
the BCLS Site Plan provided by Wey Massenburg Land Surveying Inc., stamped “Received 
November 30, 2017”, and incorporating height and massing consistent with the architectural 
plans prepared by Farzin Yadegari Architect Inc., stamped “Received March 7, 2018”, detailing 
the development proposed to be located at 899 Esquimalt Road [PID 030-151-562, Lot A, 
Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan EPP69557] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation 
to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application including reasons for 
the chosen recommendation. 
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
Purpose of the Application:  
 
The applicant is requesting a change in Official Community Plan Land Use Designation from the 
current mix of “Commercial Mixed-Use” designation on its northwestern half and “Multi-Unit, 
Low Rise Residential” designation on its southeastern half to entirely “Commercial Mixed-Use” 
and a change in zoning from the current mix of C-2 [Neighbourhood Commercial] and RD-1 
[Two Family Residential] to a Comprehensive Development District zone [CD]. This change is 
required to accommodate the proposed 13 storey, commercial mixed-use building consisting of 
2 retail commercial units, 62 residential units, and a 94 space parking garage. 
 
This site is located within Development Permit Area No. 1 - Multi-Unit Residential and 
Development Permit Area No. 2 - Commercial.  Should the rezoning application be approved, 
the applicant would need to obtain a Development Permit respecting the character of the 
development, including landscaping, form, exterior design and finish of the proposed 13 storey, 
mixed-use commercial and residential building, which would be considered by both the Design 
Review Committee and Council in the future. 
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Evaluation of this application should focus on the proposed siting, height, mass, density, 
lot coverage, usable open space, parking, fit with the neighbourhood, and consistency 
with the overall direction contained within the Official Community Plan. 
 
Context 
 
Applicant: Bahaedin Naemi [Lexi Development Group, Inc.] 
 
Owner:  1104488 B.C. LTD. 
 
Property Size:   Metric:   1367 m2      Imperial:  14713 ft2 
 
Existing Land Use: Commercial on the northern half and Single Family Residential on the 

southern half 
 
Surrounding Land Uses: 
North:    Commercial 
South:   Single Family Residential 
West:  Commercial Mixed-Use 
East:  Commercial and Two Family Residential 
 
Existing OCP Designation: Commercial Mixed-Use and Multi-Unit, Low-Rise Residential 
 
Proposed OCP Designation: Commercial Mixed-Use 
 
Existing Zoning: C-2 [Neighbourhood Commercial] and RD-2 [Two Family Residential] 
 
Proposed Zoning: CD [Comprehensive Development District] 
 
Zoning 
 
 Proposed Comprehensive  

Development Zone [Apartment  
with 30 Residential Units] 

Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 
2050 does not currently 
contain a zone that can 
accommodate this 
commercial mixed-use 
development. 
 
Staff presents this 
summary table as the 
basis for the site specific 
zone written to 
accommodate this 
proposal should it be 
forwarded in the 
development review 
process. 

Floor Area Ratio 3.59 

Lot Coverage 87% 
 

Setbacks 
• Front 
• Rear 
• Interior Side [East] 
• Exterior Side [West] 

 
3.4 m 
6.3 m 
0 m 
0 m 

Building Height 45 m [13 storeys] 

Off Street Parking 94 spaces 

Bicycle Parking 105 
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As the Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 defines the First Storey as “the uppermost Storey having 
its floor level not more than 2 metres above grade”, the ‘P1’ level is considered the First Storey.  
Hence, this building consists of 13 storeys as there is 12 storeys above the ‘P1’ level. 
 
Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011 requires 0.5 parking spaces per unit to be provided for 
apartments within commercial zones and 2 spaces per unit for townhouses.  In addition, one 
parking space per 25 square metres of gross floor area of retail space is required.  This 
proposal incorporates 94 parking spaces within the structure, exceeding the required amount of 
43 parking spaces.  Moreover, the subject property has a Walk Score of 74 which is considered 
‘Very Walkable’. 
 
Official Community Plan 
 
As the subject property is a consolidation of two lots, formerly 899 Esquimalt Road to the north 
and 896 Wollaston Street to the south, it consists of a split Land Use Designation of 
“Commercial Mixed-Use” on the northern lot and “Multi-Unit, Low-Rise Residential” on the 
southern lot.  This proposed development requires an amendment to the Land Use Designation 
for the southern portion from “Multi-Unit, Low-Rise Residential” to “Commercial Mixed-Use”. 
 
In assessing the fit with the neighbourhood, the proposed development consists of 

• 2 Ground Level Commercial Units 
• Amenity Room on the Main Floor 
• 3 Studio Units 
• 3 1 Bedroom Units 
• 22 1 Bedroom and Den Units 
• 23 2 Bedroom Units 
• 8 2 Bedroom and Den Units 
• 3 Townhouse Units along Wollaston Street 

 
OCP Section 2 - Managed Growth – Land Use and Development states that the objectives and 
policies in this section are designed to promote sustainable land use and development in the 
community. 
 

OCP 2.0.1(a) states the Township should encourage high quality development that 
enhances and benefits the community as a whole. 

 
OCP 2.0.2(a) states Esquimalt’s future new development, infill and redevelopment will be 
in accordance with the land use designations shown on OCP Schedule A, together with 
the guidelines set out in Development Permit Areas (OCP Section 9). 

 
OCP Section 2.2 - Residential Land Use of the Official Community Plan recognizes that modest 
growth is likely to occur through the infilling of vacant or under-utilized parcels, redevelopment 
of existing residential properties to higher densities (such as townhouses, apartment buildings 
and mixed commercial-residential uses) and the replacement of existing buildings.  
 

Section 2.2.1(a) states the Township should work toward a more complete community by 
maintaining a healthy mixture of housing types, accommodating people with a wide range 
of income levels. 
 
Section 2.2.1(b) states the Township should encourage new residential development with 
high design standards for building and landscaping and which enhance existing and new 
neighbourhoods. 
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OCP Section 2.3.1 - General Commercial-Mixed Use Objectives recognizes the importance of 
commercial areas.  The proposed development would add two ground level commercial units to 
Esquimalt Road. 
 

Section 2.3.1(a) states the Township should create a diversified commercial and 
employment sector that provides a wide range of goods and services to residents of 
Esquimalt. 
 
Section 2.3.1(c) states the Township should encourage growth through revitalization and 
redevelopment of commercial areas. 
 
Section 2.3.1(d) states the Township should encourage a mix of ground-level 
commercial and upper-level(s) residential. 

 
OCP Section 2.3.2 - General Commercial-Mixed Use Policies 
 
As the proposed development consists of 13 storeys and a floor area ratio of 3.59, density 
bonusing will be necessary as both the height and the density is inconsistent with Section 
2.3.2(j).  The applicant has not yet finalized an amenities package for the increased density. 
 

Section 2.3.2(e) states the Township encourages the provision of amenities such as 
mini-park/plazas, street furniture, public art and decorative lighting on private lands in all 
commercial areas.  The Township is amenable to using density bonusing, or providing 
variances to zoning or parking regulations for redevelopment proposals. 
 
Section 2.3.2(j) states that in mixed commercial and multi-unit residential developments, 
buildings up to 12 storeys in height and with a floor area ratio of up to 3.0 for the 
residential portion of the building may be acceptable. 
 
Section 2.3.2(k) states that development proposals with heights and/or densities greater 
than those set out in Section 2.3.2(j) may be considered, where appropriate, through 
variances to zoning and/or parking regulations and density bonusing of floor space 
where new commercial buildings provide affordable, accessible, or special needs 
housing units or amenities are provided for the benefit of the community. 

 
OCP Section 2.3.4 – Commercial Area 2: Esquimalt Road/Head Street Policies 
 

The Head Street and Esquimalt Road area is Esquimalt’s secondary commercial node.  
A beautification study for this area is intended to encourage redevelopment. 

 
Although redevelopment is encouraged and the commercial activities found in this area 
may be similar to those of Esquimalt Village area.  The Township’s vision for this area is 
to provide services for the immediate neighbourhood. 

 
OCP Section 3.3.1(a) Affordable Housing Objectives states that the Township should 
encourage a range of housing by type, tenure, and price to ensure that people of all ages, 
household types, abilities and incomes have a diversity of housing choice in Esquimalt. 
 
Green Building Features 

The applicant has completed the Esquimalt Green Building Checklist [attached]. 
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Public Notification  
 
As this is an Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning application, should it proceed 
to a Public Hearing, notice would be mailed to tenants and owners of properties within 100m 
(328ft) of the subject property.  In order to satisfy the requirements of the Local Government 
Act, staff is also required to provide additional notice to relevant government and institutional 
stakeholders within the Capital Region.  Four signs indicating that the property is under 
consideration for a change in Official Community Plan Land Use Designation and Zoning have 
been installed on the Esquimalt Road frontage, the Head Street frontage, and the Wollaston 
Street frontage.  The signs would be updated to include the date, time, and location of the 
Public Hearing. 
 

ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1. Forward the application for OCP Amendment and Rezoning to Council with a 
recommendation of approval including reasons for the recommendation. 
 

2. Forward the application for OCP Amendment and Rezoning to Council with a 
recommendation of approval including specific conditions and including reasons 
for the recommendation. 

 
3. Forward the application for OCP Amendment and Rezoning to Council with a 

recommendation of denial including reasons for the recommendation. 
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2.2.4.2  Townhouse Residential 

In the Townhouse Residential areas designated on “Schedule 
A”, new buildings up to three storeys with a Floor Area Ratio 
of up to 0.70 may be acceptable provided the neighbours are 
consulted and the design responds effectively to both its site 
and surrounding land uses. The requirements and guidelines 
of Development Permit Area No. 1 apply. 
 

2.2.4.3  Multi-Unit, Low Rise Residential 

In the Multi-Unit, Low-Rise residential areas designated on “Schedule A”, new buildings up 
to four storeys with a Floor Area Ratio of up to 1.5 may be acceptable. The requirements 
and guidelines of Development Permit Area No. 1 apply.  

2.2.4.4  Multi-Unit, High Rise Residential 

In the Multi-Unit, High-Rise residential areas designated on “Schedule A”, building heights 
up to 12 storeys are acceptable with a Floor Area Ratio of up to 3.0. Buildings with shallow 
setbacks must step down to no more than three storeys at street level in order to provide an 
appropriate human scale along the sidewalk. The requirements and guidelines of 
Development Permit Area No. 1 apply. 

2.2.4.5  Floathome Residential  

Floathomes provide an alternative housing choice, for year-round and seasonal residents as 
well as visitors. Esquimalt’s only Floathome community is located in West Bay, as 
designated on “Schedule A”. 

2.2.4.5.1  Floathome Residential Objectives  

To encourage the retention of the West Bay Marina Floathome community as a well-
managed, environmentally-responsible housing choice. 

2.2.4.5.2  Floathome Residential Policies 

a) Floathome owners and managers will adhere to municipal bylaws, environmental 
and marine safety standards set out by regulating authorities. 

b) The Township requires floathome owners and managers to use sewage disposal 
methods that are connected to the municipal sewage system. 

c) Year-round tenancies will be restricted in numbers of 50 percent of the total 
marina moorage and concentrated along the southern boundary of West Bay 
Marina. 

 

2.3  Commercial—Mixed Land Use 
Commercial activity in Esquimalt is clustered in four main groupings: 
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 Esquimalt Village; 

 Esquimalt Road/Head Street;  

 Craigflower Road/Tillicum Road; and 

 West Bay Harbour.  

2.3.1  General Commercial - Mixed Use Objectives 

a) To create a diversified commercial and employment sector that provides a wide 
range of goods and services to residents of Esquimalt. 

b) To foster the creation of an identifiable and vibrant Esquimalt Village that 
successfully integrates commercial, public and residential activity.  

c) To encourage growth through revitalization and redevelopment of commercial 
areas. 

d) To encourage a mix of ground-level commercial and upper-level(s) residential.  

2.3.2  General Commercial – Mixed Use Policies 

a) The Township encourages a mix of commercial and multi-unit residential 
developments in all commercial-mixed use areas denoted on “Schedule A”. These 
will have commercial uses on the ground floor and residential uses above.  

b) All commercial-mixed use areas are designated Development Permit Areas, as 
shown on “Schedule C” in order to ensure that future development and infill 
contributes positively to the visual and aesthetic character of its site, setting and 
surrounding properties.  

c) The Township encourages public and private sector initiatives to improve 
streetscapes and accessibility for pedestrians and cyclists to all commercial areas.  

d) The Township will develop signage guidelines for each commercial area, as part of 
design guidelines for these areas. The Township, in partnership with interested 
members of the community, will take the initiative to design and install entrance 
signage at key street locations, including entrances to Esquimalt. 

e) The Township encourages the provision of amenities such as mini-parks/plazas, 
street furniture, public art and decorative lighting on private lands in all 
commercial areas. The Township is amenable to using density bonusing, or 
providing variances to zoning or parking regulations for redevelopment proposals. 

f) To encourage the use of bicycles, provision should be made in new commercial 
buildings for bicycle parking for employees and visitors. Secure bicycle parking for 
employees should be provided in the ratio of one (1) parking space per ten (10) 
full-time employees with a minimum of one (1) space for each new building. In all 
new commercial buildings, six (6) bicycle parking spaces should be available for 
the use of temporary visitors. 

g) End of trip facilities for cyclists such as secure bicycle parking/storage, lockers, 
change rooms and showers, should be provided to encourage cycling as a viable 
form of transportation.  
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h) Where all of the following criteria are met in a commercial building, Council may 
reduce the off-street parking requirement through the Development Permit: 

i)  Two (2) or more secure bicycle storage spaces are provided;  

ii)  Shower and change rooms are provided; 

iii)  Six (6) visitor bicycle parking spaces are provided; and 

iv)  The building is located within 200 metres of a regional bus route. 

i) Lands outside the Commercial—Mixed Use designation on “Schedule A” will not be 
considered for commercial zoning unless the following criteria are met:  

i) The project is needed to serve tourists or local residents and cannot be 
appropriately located within established commercial areas; 

ii) The density and scale of the project is sensitive to the prevailing character 
of surrounding lands; 

iii) The project, through its exterior finishes enhances the aesthetics of the 
neighbourhood; 

iv) The project’s parking requirements can be satisfied on-site and will not 
unduly affect neighbouring residences; and 

v) The proponent demonstrates that the neighbourhood has been consulted and 
residents have had an opportunity to express their concerns. 

j) In mixed commercial and multi-unit residential developments, buildings up to 12 
storeys in height and with a floor area ratio of up to 3.0 for the residential portion 
of the building may be acceptable. 

k) Development proposals with heights and/or densities greater than those set out in 
Section 2.3.2 (j) may be considered, where appropriate, through variances to 
zoning and/or parking regulations and density bonusing of floor space where new 
commercial buildings provide affordable, accessible, or special needs housing units 
or amenities are provided for the benefit of the community. 

2.3.3  Commercial Area 1: Esquimalt Village 
Esquimalt Village is located along Esquimalt Road, between Constance Avenue and Joffre 
Street. During the public consultation for this OCP Update, there was frequent mention of 
the need to improve the design, landscaping and diversity of businesses in Esquimalt Village. 

2.3.3.1  Esquimalt Village Objectives 

a) To continue to intensify commercial usage in Esquimalt Village in order to create a 
more vital, diverse and attractive business area. 

b) To continue to encourage private business owners to improve their premises, 
including landscaping that complements the Esquimalt Village beautification 
scheme. 

2.3.3.2  Esquimalt Village Policies 

a) Esquimalt Village will continue to be the principal commercial area within 
Esquimalt. The Township encourages a range of retail, services, professional 
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offices, community services, recreation, and arts / cultural uses that encourage 
activity throughout the day and evening. 

b) The Township encourages high quality development that supports and reinforces 
Esquimalt Village as the main commercial, civic and recreational service centre. 
Designs are encouraged which incorporate a pedestrian orientation and include 
such features as sidewalk cafes, attractive landscaping, public art and other 
amenities. 

c) Higher density mixed commercial/residential complexes are encouraged in 
Esquimalt Village. 

d) Esquimalt Village should continue to provide opportunities for Esquimalt’s young 
people, including places for activities and programs.  

e) Improvements to the Esquimalt Road frontage within Esquimalt Village should 
encourage pedestrian use and facilitate connections to nearby public buildings and 
spaces. 

f) Thornton Walk, which is aligned with one of the region’s earliest survey lines, will 
continue to form an ostensible organizing axis for a north/south pedestrian link. 
[Amendment Bylaw No. 2875, adopted July 11, 2016] 

g) It is the Township’s intention to create a clearly defined, well-landscaped, and 
well-lit pedestrian network throughout the Esquimalt Village.  

h) Any redevelopment of the Old Town Hall site will maintain the existing or a 
relocated Town Square as a community focal point. 

2.3.4  Commercial Area 2: Esquimalt Road/Head Street Policies 

The Head Street and Esquimalt Road area, as shown on “Schedule A”, is Esquimalt’s 
secondary commercial node. A beautification study for this area is intended to encourage 
redevelopment.  

Although redevelopment is encouraged and the commercial activities found in this area may 
be similar to those of Esquimalt Village area.  The Township’s vision for this area is to 
provide services for the immediate neighbourhood.  

2.3.5  Commercial Area 3: Craigflower Road/Tillicum Road Policies 

The Craigflower Road and Tillicum Road commercial area, as shown on “Schedule A”, is 
considered as a neighbourhood shopping area serving primarily the residents of the 
Panhandle, Gorge Vale Golf Course and the area east of Tillicum Road.  

As the nearby residential areas intensify and population grows, redevelopment of this 
commercial area is encouraged as a mix of small shops and services, potentially with 
residential above. 

2.3.6  Commercial Area 4: West Bay Harbour Policies 

The waterfront and lands around the West Bay Harbour, as shown on “Schedule A”, will 
function as a “marine-oriented commercial village”, serving regional marine traffic, local 
residents and tourists. It is strongly encouraged that this marine commercial area be 
oriented to pedestrians and boat traffic.  
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